ments were fixed-interest contracts. Taking financial derivatives
into account, the proportion of fixed-interest financial instru-
ments declines to 79 percent (2017: 77 percent).

Several scenario analyses were carried out to measure
exchange rate and interest rate risk as of December 31,
2018.

162 FINANCIAL REPORT 2018 EVONIK INDUSTRIES

The most important currencies for Evonik are the US dollar
(USD) and the Chinese renminbi yuan (CNY/CNH). CNH is
the technical market designation for renminbi that are tradable
and deliverable outside the territory of China. A sensitivity
analysis was performed for these currencies as of December 31,
2018 by modeling a change of 5 percent and 10 percent in the
exchange rate relative to all other currencies to simulate the
possible loss of value of derivative and non-derivative financial
instruments in the event of the appreciation or depreciation
of these currencies. The percentage standard deviations of
changes in exchange rates versus the euro in 2018 was 6.7 per-
cent for the USD, as in the previous year, and 6.1 percent for
the CNY/CNH (2017: 6.4 percent). The results of these
scenarios were as follows:

USD sensitivity analysis T131

in € million

Dec. 31, 2018 Dec. 31, 2017

Impact
on income

Impact
on equity

Impact
on income

Impact
on equity

+ 5 % 4 – 49 – – 28

− 5 % – 4 49 – 28

+ 10 % 8 – 98 1 – 57

− 10 % – 8 98 – 1 57

CNY/CNH sensitivity analysis T132

in € million

Dec. 31, 2018 Dec. 31, 2017

Impact
on income

Impact
on equity

Impact
on income

Impact
on equity

+ 5 % 1 – 11 1 – 3

− 5 % – 1 11 – 1 3

+ 10 % 1 – 22 2 – 7

− 10 % – 1 22 – 2 7

Several scenario analyses were carried out to measure interest
rate risk as of December 31, 2018. These analyzed shifts of 50,
100, and 150 basis points in EUR interest rates or the EUR
interest rate curve to simulate the possible loss of value of

derivative and non-derivative financial instruments. The
scenarios are summarized in the table:

EUR interest rate sensitivity analysis T133

in € million

Dec. 31, 2018 Dec. 31, 2017

Impact
on income

Impact
on equity

Impact
on income

Impact
on equity

+ 50 basis points – – 1 – – 8

–   50 basis points – 1 – 9

+ 100 basis points – – 2 – – 17

–   100 basis points – 2 – 17

+ 150 basis points – – 3 – – 25

–   150 basis points – 3 – 26

Commodity risks result from changes in the market prices
for the purchase and sale of raw materials. Raw materials
were purchased principally to meet in-house demand. Other
factors of importance for Evonik’s risk position are the avail-
ability and price of relevant raw materials, starting products,
and intermediates. In particular, raw material prices of signi-
ficance to the Evonik Group are dependent on exchange rates
and the price of crude oil. Commodity management, which is
the responsibility of the segments, involves identifying pro-
curement risks and defining effective measures to minimize